
 Page 1 of 10 

 

Synopsis 

Application Information 
Application Request: Consideration and action on an administrative application, final approval of Hazy Acres 

Subdivision 1st Amendment, a two lot subdivision. 
Type of Decision: Administrative 
Agenda Date: Wednesday, August 16, 2017 
Applicant: Craig and Shae Bitten, owner 
File Number: LVH 060517 

Property Information 
Approximate Address: 4088 W 2200 S 
Project Area: 2.91 acres combined 
Zoning: Agricultural (A-1) Zone 
Existing Land Use: Residential 
Proposed Land Use: Residential 
Parcel ID: 15-357-0001, 15-357-0002 
Township, Range, Section: T6N, R2W, Section 28 

Adjacent Land Use 
North: Residential South: Residential 
East: Residential West:  Agricultural 

Staff Information 
Report Presenter: Felix Lleverino 
 flleverino@co.weber.ut.us 
 801-399-8767 
Report Reviewer: RK 

Applicable Ordinances 

 Title 101 (General Provisions) Section 7 (Definitions) 
 Title 104 (Zones) Chapter 5 (A-1 Zone) 
 Title 106 (Subdivisions) 
 Utah State Code 17-27a-608 (2),(a),(iii) 

Background and Summary 

The applicant has submitted a proposal to move a lot line within a recorded subdivision. This lot line adjustment will take 
place between Lots 1 and 2, and will result in expanding the size of Lot 2 from .92 acres to 1.25 acres and reducing the size 
of Lot 1 from 2 acres to 1.66 acres (See Exhibits A, B, and C). Both Lots 1 and 2 are owned by the Bittens. After the 
amendment is complete the Bittens plan to sell Lot 1 and build a new home on Lot 2.  

There is a 10 foot public utility easement (PUE) located on each side of the shared lot line of Lots 1 and 2, which will be 
relocated to the new shared lot line 70.11 feet to the south. The applicant has provided approval letters from Dominion 
Energy (formerly known as Questar Gas), Rocky Mountain Power, and Taylor West Weber Water (See Exhibit D through D-
3). This proposal is located in Taylor on the corner of 2100 South and 4075 West. The existing Lots 1 and 2 are both corner 
lots and will have frontage along public rights of way known as 2100 South, 2200 South and 4075 West Streets.  

The Uniform Land Use Code of Weber County (LUC) §101-1-7 identifies a subdivision amendment as a “Small Subdivision” 
and can be administratively approved by the Planning Director as long as the amendment consists of five or fewer lots.  
The proposed subdivision amendment and lot configuration are in conformance with the applicable zone and subdivision 
requirements as required in the LUC. The following is a brief synopsis of the review criteria and conformance with the LUC.   
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Analysis 

General Plan: The Hazy Acres Subdivision 1
st 

Amendment is in harmony with the Western Weber General Plan by creating 
one acre lots and preserving agricultural uses.  

Zoning: The property is located in the A-1 Zone. The purpose of this zone is stated in the LUC §104-5-1 as follows: 

“The purpose of the A-1 Zone is to designate farm areas, which are likely to undergo a more intensive 
urban development, to set up guidelines to continue agricultural pursuits, including the keeping of farm 
animals, and to direct orderly low-density residential development in a continuing rural environment.” 

This proposal meets the purpose and intent of the Agricultural (A-1) Zone. 

Lot Area, Frontage Width and Yard Regulations: Lot 1 will contain 1.66 acres and is 206.88 ft. wide. Lot 2 will contain 1.25 
acres and is 207 ft. wide.  

The site development standards for the A-1 Zone are as follows: 

Minimum Lot Area: 40,000 sq. ft. or .918 acres 

Minimum Lot Width: 150 Feet 

The Yard Regulations for the A-1 zone are as follows: 

Front: 30 feet 

Sides: On a corner lot, 20 on the side facing the street and a minimum of 10 feet on the other.  

Rear: 30 feet 

The proposed amended lot line will maintain the required yard set-backs for all existing structures on Lot 1. Each lot 
conforms to the Agricultural (A-1) zoning requirements. 

Small Subdivision: LUC§ 101 defines a subdivision amendment as a “small subdivision” as long as the subdivision 
amendment consists of five (5) or fewer lots and for which no streets will be created or realigned.” This subdivision consists 
of two lots and no new streets are being created or realigned. Based on these provisions, this subdivision qualifies for 
administrative approval as a small subdivision. A public hearing does not apply to this application and the land use authority 
may consider the petition to adjust the lot lines of adjoining lots. 

Culinary Water and Sanitary Water: The lots within this subdivision possess previous approval from Taylor West Weber 
Water Improvement District, and Hooper Irrigation. Lot 1 is currently being served with an individual septic system. Weber 
County Engineering requires that both lots be connected to the Central Weber Sewer Improvement District. A condition of 
approval has been added to ensure an adequate “Will Serve” letter is provided prior to recording the final Mylar.  

Additional design standards and requirements: The applicant has agreed to enter into a deferral agreement for the required 
public infrastructure. There is an existing single family dwelling on Lot 1. The proposed subdivision does not require the 
realignment of or the creation of a new street system. With the exception of the recommended conditions identified in this 
staff report additional standards and requirements are unnecessary at this time.  

Review Agencies: Weber County Fire District has approved this proposal. Other applicable Weber County review agencies 
have posted further requirements for this proposal to which the applicant will need address prior to the final Mylar being 
released for signatures. A condition of approval has been added to staff’s recommendation to ensure that all review 
agencies requirements are met prior to recording.  

Tax Clearance: There is no record of past delinquent tax history and no outstanding tax bills on these parcels. 

Public Notice: Noticing requirements, according to LUC 106-1-6(c), have been met by mailing notices out to all property 
owners of record within 500 feet of the subject property.  
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Area Map 
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Exhibit A 
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Exhibit B 
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Exhibit C 
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Exhibit D 
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Exhibit D-2 
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Exhibit D-3 

 

 


